precipitation. Mean sediment discharge and SSC were more sensitive to changes in climate than
mean streamflow. The most sensitive scenario which included a temperature change was D2, and
resulted in decreases of 0.8% for streamflow, 7.9% for sediment discharge, and 8.5% for SSC (Table 5).
Streamflow, sediment discharge, and SSC increased under most precipitation scenarios but began to
decline at precipitation thresholds of −18%, −12%, and −19%, respectively. With increases of both
temperature and precipitation, temperature had a stronger influence and therefore decreases were
only seen in the T, W, and D scenarios. In the W and D scenarios, increases of the temperature from
1.5 ◦C to 4.5 ◦C only decreased streamflow and sediment by less than a percent.

106

Water 2016, 8, 432

Table 5. Hypothetical climate change scenarios generated using the Climate Assessment Tool (CAT).
“BASE” scenario is the historical modeled flow for Reach 97 with units expressed in parentheses. Values
for scenario results are expressed as a percent higher or lower than the base scenario. cms = cubic
meters per second; SSC = suspended sediment concentration.

Scenario Description
Mean Annual

Streamflow (cms)
Mean Annual Sediment

Discharge (Tons/Day)
Mean SSC

(mg/L)

BASE Reach 97 (1980–2008) 727 8604 41.5

Change in Mean
Streamflow

(Percent)

Change in Mean
Sediment Discharge

(Percent)

Change in Mean
SSC (Percent)

T1 Temperature +1.5 ◦C −0.5 −7.7 −7.9

T2 Temperature +4.5 ◦C −0.7 −7.9 −8.3

P1 Precipitation −10% +0.5 +0.5 +0.6

P2 Precipitation +10% +1.9 +5.1 +2.2

P3 Storm magnitude and
frequency +10% +2.6 +9.0 +3.3

W1 Temperature +1.5 ◦C,
precipitation +10% −0.5 −7.6 −7.9

W2 Temperature +4.5 ◦C,
precipitation +10% −0.6 −7.8 −8.2

W3
Temperature +1.5 ◦C, storm
magnitude and frequency

+10%
−0.6 −7.7 −8.0

W4
Temperature +4.5 ◦C, storm
magnitude and frequency

+10%
−0.7 −7.9 −8.4

D1 Temperature +1.5 ◦C,
precipitation −10% −0.7 −7.8 −8.1

D2 Temperature +4.5 ◦C,
precipitation −10% −0.8 −7.9 −8.5

7. Discussion

The main objective of this study was to characterize the hydrology and sediment transport in
the Sacramento River Basin. The results provide streamflow and sediment boundary conditions to a
hydrodynamic model of the Bay-Delta used to help project potential impacts to the hydrologic and
ecological health of the Bay-Delta in response to climate change and variability. Spatial interpolation of
meteorological data and the estimation of channel characteristics using hydraulic geometry modeling
were used to develop model inputs that included many subdrainages and tributaries with sparse